

No. 10-218

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PPL MONTANA, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF THE CREEKSIDE COALITION,
COLORADO CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
COLORADO FARM BUREAU, AND
DUDE RANCHERS' ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES B. WHITE
PETROS & WHITE, LLC
1999 Broadway
Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 825-1980

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

September 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE ERRONOUS DECISION BELOW TO PROTECT LANDOWNER RELI- ANCE INTERESTS AND THE STA- BILITY OF RIVERBED TITLES	5
A. The Decision Misunderstands This Court’s Cases On Navigability-For- Title	5
B. The Decision Defies This Court’s Warning Against State Abuse Of Navigability Determinations.....	10
C. The Decision Calls Into Question Titles To Both Federal And Private Lands.....	11
II. REVERSAL IS NECESSARY TO PRO- TECT VESTED PRIVATE PROPERTY INTERESTS IN COLORADO AND ELSEWHERE	14
A. The Colorado Supreme Court Long Has Understood That All Colorado Rivers Were Non-Navigable At Statehood	14

B. Colorado Property Owners Hold Title To Submerged Lands Under Non-Navigable Rivers And Enjoy Certain Exclusive Rights To Use The Streambeds	17
C. This Court Long Has Sought To Preserve Reliance Interests And Stability Of Titles	24
D. The Montana Supreme Court's Erroneous Decision In Effect Takes Private Property Without Just Compensation.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Land Co. v. Zeiss</i> , 219 U.S. 47 (1911).....	27
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	20
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Park County Sportsmen's Ranch, LLP</i> , 45 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922)	7, 11
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Port- land Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	20
<i>City of Denver v. Pearce</i> , 22 P. 774 (Colo. 1889)	18
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Post- secondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	24
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	19
<i>Denver Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 535 P.2d 200 (Colo. 1975).....	4
<i>Doolittle's Lessee v. Bryan</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 563 (1853)	26, 27
<i>German Ditch & Reservoir Co., In re</i> , 139 P. 2 (Colo. 1913)	15
<i>Hall v. Brannan Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 405 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1965)	15
<i>Hanlon v. Hobson</i> , 51 P. 433 (Colo. 1897).....	18
<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891).....	18

<i>Hartman v. Tresise</i> , 84 P. 685 (Colo. 1905).....	18, 24
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	29
<i>Iron Silver Mining Co. v. Elgin Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 196 (1886)	27
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	28, 29
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	25, 26
<i>Louisiana v. Garfield</i> , 211 U.S. 70 (1908).....	27
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	29
<i>More v. Johnson</i> , 568 P.2d 437 (Colo. 1977)	18
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922)	10, 16
<i>Oregon ex rel. Div. of State Lands v. Riverfront Prot. Ass'n</i> , 672 F.2d 792 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>People v. Emmert</i> , 597 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1979).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Peralta v. United States</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 434 (1866)	3
<i>Platte Water Co. v. Northern Colorado Irriga- tion Co.</i> , 21 P. 711 (Colo. 1889)	16
<i>Pollard's Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	5
<i>Smith v. Town of Fowler</i> , 333 P.2d 1034 (Colo. 1959).....	15
<i>Spratt v. Helena Power Transmission Co.</i> , 94 P. 631 (Mont. 1908)	12
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)	29

<i>Stockman v. Leddy</i> , 129 P. 220 (Colo. 1912)	4, 14, 15
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	27
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1871)	6
<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 430 (1874)	6
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	16
<i>United States v. City & County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1982).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. District Ct. in & for the County of Eagle</i> , 458 P.2d 760 (Colo. 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	12-13, 14
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	6
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Utah v. United States:</i>	
304 F.2d 23 (10th Cir. 1962)	7
403 U.S. 9 (1971)	8
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharms., Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	29

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)16, 28

Amend. V:

Due Process Clause 27

Takings Clause..... 27

Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)..... 27

Colo. Const. 19

Art. 16, § 6 20

Desert Land Act of 1877, 43 U.S.C. § 321
et seq. 20

Federal Land Policy and Management Act of
1976, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* 20

43 U.S.C. § 1761 20

Rivers and Harbors Appropriation Act of 1899,
§ 10, 33 U.S.C. § 403.....16, 28

Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1301 *et seq.* 5

43 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 5

Union Pacific Act of 1862, ch. 120, 12 Stat. 489..... 25

30 U.S.C. § 51..... 20

30 U.S.C. § 52..... 20

43 U.S.C. § 661..... 20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-92-103(4) 23

33 C.F.R.:	
§ 329.4	16
§ 329.9(b).....	17
§ 329.16(b).....	17
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Colorado Div. of Wildlife, <i>Managing Forested Lands for Wildlife</i> (Robert L. Hoover & Dale L. Willis eds., 1984)	22
General Services Administration, <i>Inventory Report on Real Property Owned by the United States Throughout the World as of June 30, 1974</i> (May 30, 1975)	13
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, at http://www.spk.usace.army.mil/organizations/cespk-co/regulatory/co_waterways.html	17

OTHER MATERIALS

Michael F. Browning, <i>Private Means to Enhance Public Streams</i> , 33 Colo. Law. 69 (Apr. 2004).....	22
Colorado Cattlemen's Association, at http://www.coloradocattle.org	1

Colorado Farm Bureau, at http://www.coloradofarmbureau.com	2
Robin K. Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Western States' Public Trust Doctrines: Public Values, Private Rights, and the Evolution Toward an Ecological Public Trust</i> , 37 Ecology L.Q. 53 (2010).....	15
Creekside Coalition, at http://www.thecreeksidecoalition.com	1
Dude Ranchers' Association, at http://www.duderanch.org	2
Paul W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968)	25
Stephanie Simon, <i>In This Political Battle, a River Runs Through It — Colorado Rafters, Anglers Square Off Over Use of Streams Through Private Land</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 8, 2010, at A1.....	22
Reed Watson, <i>Stream Access Across the West</i> , PERC Reports, Spring 2009, at 8, available at http://www.perc.org/files/PRspring09.pdf	22
